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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Initiation of show cause pro - ) 
c eedings against National Communicati o ns ) 
Network (NCN) for violatio n of Rule 25 - ) 

DOCKET NO . 891276-TI 

ORDER NO. 2 2561 
24.470, F.A.C. , Certificate of Publi c ) 
Convenience and Necessity Required. ) I SSUED: 2-1 5- 90 

------------------------------------------------> 

The foll owi ng Commissioners partici pated 
disposi tion of t h i s matter: 

MICHAEL McK . WILSON , Chairman 
THOfwt~S M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L . GUNTER 
JOHN T. HERNDON 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

in t he 

On June 16, 1989 , while inves t igating an inquiry from a 
resident of Florida , Commission Staff received info rmatio n 
i ndic ating t ha t National Communications Network, Inc ., {NCN), 
was r e selling interexc hange telephone service wi thin the State 
o f Florida. 

On May 18 , 1989, Commission Staff mailed NCN a data 
request to which the y responded on July 31, 1989. The 
i nformation provided indicated that NCN was resell i ng 
i nterexchange telephone service within the State of Flo rida . 
On August 28, 1989, Commission SLaff informed NCN that in view 
o f its reported activities, it may need a certificate of public 
convenie nce and necessity to provide t e lecommunica tions 
s ervices wi t h i n Florida and attached an application and tariff 
i nformation boo klet to the letter. 

On September l, 1989 , NCN filed an incomplete 
a pplication. On Septembe r 7, 1989, Staff advised NCN that i t s 
a pplication was incomplete and provided a n additio nal 
application. On October 20, 1989 Staff reminde d NCN of its 
f ailure to fil e an amende d applic atio n as requested on 
Sept embe r 7, 1989. On Decembe r 1, 1989, Staf f received anothe r 
i ncompl eted applica t1on, which was assigne d Docket No . 
89 1343 - TI. 
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In view of the information outlined above, it appears that 
NCN is operating as a telecommunic atio ns provide r within the 
state of Florida without the certificate requi red by Sect ion 
364.33 , Flo rida Statute s, and Rule 25-24.470 , Florida 
Admi ni strati ve Code. We find that Commissio n Staff has 
presented prima facia evide nce o f a vio latio n of Sectio n 
364.33 , Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-24.470, Florida 
Administrative Code. Therefore, we find it appropriate t o 
order NCN to s how cause why i t should no t be finc.d the sum of 
$5 , 000 for violation of Section 364 . 33, Flo rida Statutes, and 
Rule 25-24.470, Flo rida Admi nis trative Code . 

Failure to r espond within 20 days of the issuance of this 
Order , as provided below, shall constitute a n admission of the 
facts alleged above and a waiver o f your r ight to be hea r d 
thereon. 

Based on the foregoing, it i s hereby 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that 
National Communications Company shall show cause in wr iting fthy 
it s hould not be fined $5,000 for violation of Section 364.3 3 , 
Florida Statutes , and Rule 25-24.4 70 , Florida Admini s trative 
Code. It is further, 

ORDERED that this Docke t shall remain open pendi ng 
resolution of the show cause proceed ings. 

By ORDER o f t he Florida Puolic Se rv ice Commission, 
this 15th day of ___££BRUARY , 1990 . 

~';h;JI& ~RiBBLE, iiGfeetor 
Division of Reco rds and Reporting 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REYIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by 
Section 120.59(4), Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders 
that is available under Secti ons 120.57 or 120.68, Florida 
Statutes , as well as the procedures and time limits that 
apply. This notice should not be construed t o mean all 
r equests for an administrative hearing or judicial ~eview will 
be granted or result in the relief sought. 

This order is prelimin3ry, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substantial i nterests are adversely 
affected by the action proposed by this order may file a 
petition for a formal proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(1), 
Florida Administrative Code , in the form provided by Rule 
25-22.036(7)(a), Florida Administrative Code. This petition 
must be received by the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporti ng at his office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee , 
Florida 32399-0670, by the close of business 
on March 7 , 1990 

Failure to respond within the time set forth above sha 11 
constitute a admission of a 11 facts and a waive r of the right 
to a hea r ing pursuant to Rule 25- 22 . 037(3) , Florida 
Administrative Code , and a default pu rsuant to Rule 
25-22.037 ( 3), Florida Administrative Code, and a default 
pu rsuant to Rule 25-22. 037(4), Florida Administrative Code . 
Such default shall be effective on the day subsequent to the 
above date . 

If an adversely affected person fails t o respond to this 
o rder within the time prescri bed above, that party may r equest 
judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case or any 
e lectric, gas or telephone utility or by the First District 
Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer ut1lity by 
f iling a notice of appeal with the Director Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice o f appeal 
and the filing fee with t he appropriate court . This filing 
must be completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date 
of the default date set forth in this order, pursuant to Rul e 
9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of 
appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Flo rida 
Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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